Road Closed in Block XXX, Hokonui Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 acres and 33.9 perches situated in Block XXX, Hokonui Survey District, Southland R.D., adjoining Section 513 and Lot 1 and part Lot 2, D.P. 4656, being part Section 535 and 938; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8568 (S.O. 7102) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of September 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1000; D.O. 18/767/7102)

Road Closed in Block X, Christchurch Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 4·5 perches situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining Lot 1, D.P. 21735, and Lot 2, D.P. 17492, being part Rural Section 1686; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4881 (S.O. 9927) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon calculated green. and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of September 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/14/58/0; D.O. 40/58/8/14)

Road Closed in Block VII, Waihemo Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 8 perches situated in Waihemo Survey District, Otago R.D., passing through Section 3, Block VII, and adjoining Section 66, Block V; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8567 (S.O. 13333) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of September 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1756; D.O. 18/300/13333)

Revoking a Declaration Setting Apart for a Post Office Land Held for a Courthouse in Block II, Town of Naseby

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Declaration dated the 7th day of May 1963, published in *Gazette*, 9 May 1963, No. 27, page 620, and

registered as No. 259216, Otago Land Registry, setting apart for a post office land held for a Courthouse in Block II, Town of Naseby.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of September 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/665/1; D.O. 24/26)

Revoking a Notice Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the notice dated the 22nd day of May 1963 and published in *Gazette*, 30 May 1963, No. 32, page 751, declaring land acquired for a Government work and not required for that purpose to be Crown land.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of September 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/150/29/5; D.O. 30/5/4)

The North-western Side of Portion of Main Street, in the City of Palmerston North, Exempted From the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of October 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Palmerston North City Council on the 17th day of June 1963, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Palmerston North City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Palmerston North, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the north-western side of Main Street fronting a subdivision of Lot 1 and part Lots 2 and 4, D.P. 5899, and Lot 1, A/1546, being part of Sections 11 and 13, and also other part of Section 11, Town of Palmerston North, comprised in certificate of title 127/26 (all), 293/123 (part), 342/185 and 342/186 (all).

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

THE north-western side of all that portion of street situated in THE north-western side of all that portion of street situated in the City of Palmerston North, known as Main Street, fronting Lot 1 and part Lots 2 and 4, D.P. 5899, and Lot 1, A/1546, being part of Sections 11 and 13, and also other part of Section 11, Town of Palmerston North; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8578 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/1512; D.O. 51/69)

The Hawea Flat Irrigation District Order 1963

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of October 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 274 of the Public Works Act 1928 and Part I of the Public Works Amendment Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.